Medical Supplies and Vendor’s Response) is attached hereto as “Exhibit 1” and incorporated 
herein by reference for all purposes; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to utilize the above-referenced Contract between the Vendor and the City 
of Midlothian, Texas for medical supplies, with anticipated expenditures estimated at approximately Five 
Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-One Dollars ($578,721.00) over the contract 
term and any exercised renewal options, subject to budget appropriation and actual departmental needs, and 
the Vendor consents to the aforesaid utilization. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other

[...]

The City agrees to pay Vendor for the goods or services at the prices set forth 
in the Contract, subject to the terms and conditions of the Contract and this Agreement.  
Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the amount the City shall pay to Vendor shall not 
exceed Five Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-One Dollars 
($578,721.00).  

3. The City shall make payment for goods or services in accordance with the Texas Prompt Payment Act, 

Chapter 2251, Texas Government Code. The date of any payment, whether net or gross, shall be 
determined by calculating the number of days after receipt of invoices from Vendor.